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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Operation Kindness

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Operation Kindness, which comprise the 
statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities,
functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Operation Kindness as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be
independent of Operation Kindness and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Operation Kindness's ability to
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be
issued.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on
the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of Operation Kindness's internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that

raise substantial doubt about Operation Kindness's ability to continue as a going concern for a

reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Dallas, Texas

February 3, 2026
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Operation Kindness
Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,702,118 $ 1,187,386
Investments, at fair value 6,399,037 11,900,416
Contributions receivable, net 144,852 -
Government grants receivable - 748,277
Prepaid expenses and other assets 718,585 403,649
Finance lease right-of-use asset, net 935,450 1,054,869
Cash and cash equivalents held for acquisition of property and

equipment 971,533 143,548
Property and equipment, net 25,966,617 12,461,946
Endowment investments, at fair value 636,402 556,557

Total assets $ 37,474,594 $ 28,456,648

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 418,066 $ 438,370
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,057,065 554,388
Deferred revenue 142,500 343,728
Finance lease liability 1,030,434 1,119,277
Notes payable, net 11,200,988 -

Total liabilities 13,849,053 2,455,763

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 21,712,681 25,224,070
With donor restrictions 1,912,860 776,815

Total net assets 23,625,541 26,000,885

Total liabilities and net assets $ 37,474,594 $ 28,456,648

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains (losses) and other support
Contributions $ 5,626,364 $ 3,878,053 $ 9,504,417
Contributions from estate settlements 3,675,628 - 3,675,628
In-kind donations 503,068 - 503,068
Adoption income 782,036 - 782,036
Special events income 793,368 - 793,368
     Less: direct benefit to donors (418,102) - (418,102)
Interest and dividends, net 508,027 17,385 525,412
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 602,078 37,460 639,538
Rental income 166,856 - 166,856
Other income 871,389 - 871,389
Net assets released from restriction 2,796,853 (2,796,853) -

Total revenues, gains (losses) and other support 15,907,565 1,136,045 17,043,610

Functional expenses
Program 16,294,530 - 16,294,530
Management and general 2,108,729 - 2,108,729
Fundraising 2,117,081 - 2,117,081

Total functional expenses 20,520,340 - 20,520,340

Change in net assets from operations (4,612,775) 1,136,045 (3,476,730)

Acquisition revenue 1,101,386 - 1,101,386

Change in net assets (3,511,389) 1,136,045 (2,375,344)

Net assets, beginning of year 25,224,070 776,815 26,000,885

Net assets, end of year $ 21,712,681 $ 1,912,860 $ 23,625,541

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains (losses) and other support
Contributions $ 4,791,863 $ 4,678,538 $ 9,470,401
Contributions from estate settlements 4,908,736 - 4,908,736
Endowment contributions - 500,000 500,000
In-kind donations 829,699 - 829,699
Government grants revenue 748,277 - 748,277
Adoption income 819,054 - 819,054
Special events income 642,423 - 642,423
     Less: direct benefit to donors (323,609) - (323,609)
Interest and dividends, net 324,345 16,034 340,379
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 852,695 40,523 893,218
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (16,260) - (16,260)
Other income 772,512 - 772,512
Net assets released from restriction 4,849,691 (4,849,691) -

Total revenues, gains (losses) and other support 19,199,426 385,404 19,584,830

Functional expenses
Program 12,428,169 - 12,428,169
Management and general 1,625,546 - 1,625,546
Fundraising 1,589,339 - 1,589,339

Total functional expenses 15,643,054 - 15,643,054

Change in net assets 3,556,372 385,404 3,941,776

Net assets, beginning of year 21,667,698 391,411 22,059,109

Net assets, end of year $ 25,224,070 $ 776,815 $ 26,000,885

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program
Management
and General Fundraising

Cost of Direct
Benefit to

Donors Total
Personnel expenses

Salaries & wages $ 8,628,430 $ 1,478,026 $ 999,185 $ - $ 11,105,641
Employee benefits 1,832,029 208,966 273,037 - 2,314,032
Payroll taxes 652,838 88,334 91,775 - 832,947

Total personnel expenses 11,113,297 1,775,326 1,363,997 - 14,252,620

Non-personnel expenses
Direct animal care 2,346,658 - - - 2,346,658
Occupancy 436,929 24,747 27,148 - 488,824
Professional fees 97,560 166,679 7,638 - 271,877
Office expenses 65,323 7,026 42,425 - 114,774
Technology 147,307 18,064 60,957 - 226,328
Training conference 194,061 - - - 194,061
Bank & credit card fees 29,864 1,441 55,159 - 86,464
Advertising & recruiting 20,767 733 137,418 - 158,918
Insurance 146,642 11,155 6,478 - 164,275
Travel and vehicle expense 393,554 2,322 5,337 - 401,213
Direct event expenses - - - 418,102 418,102
Letter postage & production - - 316,486 - 316,486
Other expenses 60,594 7,030 62,878 - 130,502
Interest expense 60,400 52,324 3,390 - 116,114
Depreciation & amortization 1,181,574 41,882 27,770 - 1,251,226

Total non-personnel expenses 5,181,233 333,403 753,084 418,102 6,685,822

Less expenses included with revenues
on the statement of activities

Direct event expenses - - - (418,102) (418,102)

Total expenses included in the
expense section on
the accompanying statements
of activities $ 16,294,530 $ 2,108,729 $ 2,117,081 $ - $ 20,520,340

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program
Management
and General Fundraising

Cost of Direct
Benefit to

Donors Total
Personnel expenses

Salaries & wages $ 6,113,733 $ 909,431 $ 710,314 $ - $ 7,733,478
Employee benefits 1,489,796 183,110 237,541 - 1,910,447
Payroll taxes 488,291 62,178 56,317 - 606,786

Total personnel expenses 8,091,820 1,154,719 1,004,172 - 10,250,711

Non-personnel expenses
Direct animal care 2,044,766 - - - 2,044,766
Occupancy 587,282 21,570 19,355 - 628,207
Professional fees 5,520 369,916 - - 375,436
Office expenses 54,797 4,731 55,333 - 114,861
Technology 132,793 14,238 36,220 - 183,251
Training conference 163,513 - - - 163,513
Bank & credit card fees 24,845 1,127 46,645 - 72,617
Advertising & recruiting 19,550 690 59,250 - 79,490
Insurance 129,671 9,464 5,685 - 144,820
Travel and vehicle expense 240,011 1,818 4,472 - 246,301
Direct event expenses - - - 323,609 323,609
Letter postage & production - - 298,010 - 298,010
Other expenses 51,978 30,684 47,279 - 129,941
Interest expense 41,796 - - - 41,796
Depreciation & amortization 839,827 16,589 12,918 - 869,334

Total non-personnel expenses 4,336,349 470,827 585,167 323,609 5,715,952

Less expenses included with revenues
on the statement of activities:

Direct event expenses - - - (323,609) (323,609)

Total expenses included in the
expense section on the
accompanying statements of
activities $ 12,428,169 $ 1,625,546 $ 1,589,339 $ - $ 15,643,054

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in net assets $ (2,375,344) $ 3,941,776
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by (used in) operating activities
Depreciation 1,131,807 749,915
Amortization of finance lease right-of-use asset 119,419 119,419
Imputed interest on finance lease liability 38,739 41,796
Amortization of discount on contributions receivable 5,148 -
Amortization of debt issuance costs 701 -
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (639,538) (893,218)
Net unrealized gains on investments related to deferred compensation (17,052) (2,522)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment - 16,260
Contributions revenue restricted for acquisition of property and equipment (934,100) (1,826,805)
Contributions revenue restricted for endowment (25,000) (500,000)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Contributions receivable, net (150,000) 19,618
Government grants receivable 748,277 (748,277)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (314,936) (177,313)
Accounts payable (66,057) 270,526
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 502,677 302,777
Deferred revenue (201,228) 315,876

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (2,176,487) 1,629,828

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (19,807,971) (9,673,364)
Proceeds from sales of investments 25,886,095 8,035,772
Purchases of property and equipment (14,590,725) (1,941,587)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment - 63,021

Net cash used in investing activities (8,512,601) (3,516,158)

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash collected on contributions restricted for acquisition of property and equipment 934,100 1,826,805
Cash collected on contributions restricted for endowment 25,000 500,000
Payments on finance lease liability (127,582) (123,866)
Proceeds from notes payable 11,300,000 -
Repayment of notes payable (15,636) -
Cash paid for debt issuance costs (84,077) -

Net cash provided by financing activities 12,031,805 2,202,939

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and cash held for acquisition of property and
equipment 1,342,717 316,609

Cash, cash equivalents and cash held for acquisition of property and equipment,
beginning of year 1,330,934 1,014,325

Cash, cash equivalents and cash held for acquisition of property and equipment,
end of year $ 2,673,651 $ 1,330,934

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

2025 2024

Cash, cash equivalents and cash held for acquisition of property and equipment
consisted of the following:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,702,118 $ 1,187,386
Cash and cash equivalents held for acquisition of property and equipment 971,533 143,548

$ 2,673,651 $ 1,330,934

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Cash paid during the year for interest $ 76,674 $ -

Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing activities

Property and equipment included in accounts payable $ 104,233 $ 58,480

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Operation Kindness was incorporated in June 1977 in the state of Texas, for the purpose of
providing quality care for homeless or unwanted cats and dogs in a compassionate, no-kill
environment until they are adopted into responsible, loving homes, and to be a leader in the
community in promoting humane values through education and awareness.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting and financial statement presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of
America ("U.S. GAAP").

Net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

 Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and

not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. The Organization's governing Board of Directors

(the "Board") may designate net assets without restrictions for specific purposes.

 Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and

grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by

the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions

are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in

perpetuity. Net assets with donor restrictions also include the portion of donor-restricted

endowment funds that are not required to be maintained in perpetuity, until such funds are

appropriated for expenditure by the Organization. Donor-imposed restrictions are released

when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated

purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the
related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net
assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on assets and liabilities are reported as
increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by
explicit donor restriction or by law. Expirations of restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-
stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported
as transfers between the applicable classes of net assets. 

Cash and cash equivalents

The Organization considers all monies in banks and highly liquid investments with maturities of
three months or less from the date of purchase to be cash equivalents. The carrying value of cash
and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of the short term maturities of those
financial instruments.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Fair value measurements

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer
a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. U.S. GAAP
requires the Organization to disclose the fair value of each of its assets and liabilities based on
the level of observable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

 Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market is

a market in which transactions occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing

information on an ongoing basis.

 Level 2 - Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices

for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that

are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

 Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, are significant

to the fair value of the assets or liabilities and reflect management's assumptions and best

estimates on available data.

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements need to maximize the use of observable
inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. A valuation method may produce a fair
value measurement that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair
values. Furthermore, although management believes the valuation methods are appropriate and
consistent with those used by other market participants, the use of different methodologies or
assumptions could result in different fair value measurements at the reporting date.

Investments, at fair value

Investments are recorded at fair value. Investments received by donation are recorded at fair
value at the date of donation and converted to cash and cash equivalents. Net realized and
unrealized gains or losses and interest and dividends are classified as increases or decreases in
net assets without donor restrictions, unless their use is restricted by explicit donor restriction or
by law. Interest and dividends are reported net of investment management fees on the
accompanying statements of activities. Cash and cash equivalents designated for purchases of
investments are included within the investment balance as presented in the accompanying
statements of financial position.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Finance lease right-of-use asset, net

The Organization leases a building to carry out its community initiatives program. The
Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. The finance lease is included
in the finance lease right-of-use ("ROU") asset and finance lease liability in the accompanying
statements of financial position.

ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and
lease liabilities represent its obligations to make lease payments arising from the lease. Finance
lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present
value of lease payments over the lease term. For the initial measurement of lease liabilities, the
discount rate that the Organization uses is either the rate implicit in the lease, if known, or the
risk-free rate with a similar term to the lease. The Organization's lease agreements do not contain
any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants. The Organization
recognizes interest expense on finance lease liabilities utilizing the effective interest method and
includes the imputed interest within occupancy expenses in the accompanying statements of
functional expenses. Finance lease ROU assets are amortized to depreciation and amortization
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are considered short-term leases and are not
recorded in the accompanying statements of financial position. Lease expense is recognized for
these leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Organization had no short-term
leases as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Cash and cash equivalents held for acquisition of property and equipment

Cash and cash equivalents held for acquisition of property and equipment represent cash and
cash equivalents restricted by donors for the acquisition of property and equipment in the
accompanying statements of financial position.

Property and equipment, net

Beginning in the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization capitalizes all property and
equipment with a cost greater than $5,000 per unit and an estimated useful life in excess of one
year. During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization capitalized all property and
equipment with a cost greater than $3,000 per unit and an estimated useful life in excess of one
year. Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the estimated fair value on the
date of donation. Such donations are reported as net assets without donor restrictions unless the
donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit
restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire or maintain
property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations
regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports
expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service.
Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred. Major improvements are
capitalized.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property and equipment, net (continued)

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method over the
following estimated useful lives:

Buildings and improvements 3 - 39 years
Furniture and equipment 3 - 20 years
Vehicles 2 - 8 years
Software 3 years

Whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may
not be recovered, the Organization, using its best estimates and projections, reviews the carrying
value of long-lived identifiable assets to be held and used in the future for impairment. No long-
lived assets were deemed impaired as of June 30, 2025 or 2024.

Debt issuance costs

Costs incurred to issue notes payable such as legal fees, underwriting fees and other related costs
are capitalized and amortized over the life of the related notes on a straight-line basis, which
approximates the effective interest method. Debt issuance costs are reported as a direct deduction
from the face amount of the related notes, and amortization of such costs is reported within
interest expense in the accompanying statements of functional expenses. Unamortized debt
issuance costs were $83,376 as of June 30, 2025. There were no unamortized debt issuance costs
as of June 30, 2024.

Contributions and contributions receivable, net

Contributions received are reported as net assets with or without donor restrictions, depending
upon the presence or absence of donor restrictions.

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenue in the period
the promise is received. Contributions that are promised in one year but are not expected to be
collected until after the end of that year, are discounted at an appropriate discount rate
commensurate with the risks involved. An allowance for doubtful contributions receivable is
provided based upon management's judgment including such factors as prior collection history,
type of contribution and current aging of contributions receivable. Management has deemed that
no allowance for doubtful contributions receivable was necessary at June 30, 2025. There were
no contributions receivable as of June 30, 2024.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Contributions and contributions receivable, net (continued)

Contributions from estate settlements represent contributions received from bequests made
through wills that have been settled through probate and are considered unconditionally payable
to the Organization. The Organization has received indications of gifts in the form of bequests
and other planned giving instruments which are revocable during the donors' lifetime and through
the settlement of the estate. Due to the uncertain nature of these intentions, the Organization has
not recognized an asset or contribution revenue from these gifts. 

Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional; that is, when
the barriers on which they depend are substantially overcome, and there is no longer a right of
return of the asset or right of release from the obligation. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the
Organization had approximately $500,000 and $1,600,000, respectively, in conditional promises
to give, conditioned upon events being held or meeting defined donor objectives.

Contributed goods and services

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received $174,888 and
$265,247, respectively, from items contributed and monetized through an auction. These
amounts are reflected within special events income in the accompanying statements of activities. 

Contributed materials and equipment are reflected as in-kind donations in the accompanying
statements of activities at their estimated fair values at the date of receipt.

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the services
received. Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance
nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing
those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. The
Organization receives donated services from volunteers in carrying out the Organization's
mission.

Revenue recognition

The Organization recognizes revenue from exchange transactions, primarily adoption income, as
the goods or services are provided to the customer. Revenues from special events are recognized
when the events are held. Investment income, including interest and dividends, net and net
realized and unrealized gains on investments, is recognized when earned.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Functional allocation of expenses

The costs of providing programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis
in the accompanying statements of activities. Depreciation and amortization and occupancy
expenses have been allocated based on a square footage study of the Organization. Personnel
expenses are allocated based on the underlying department of the employees' position. Interest
expense is allocated based on the estimated usage of the underlying asset associated with the
expense.

Income taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3)
of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization has evaluated its current tax positions and has
concluded that as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization does not have any significant
uncertain tax positions for which a reserve would be considered necessary.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year
presentation. Total net assets and change in net assets are unchanged due to these
reclassifications.

3. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE

The Organization monitors its liquidity in order to meet operating needs and other contractual
commitments while maintaining sufficient resources to meet donor restrictions placed on
contributed financial assets.

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets
to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

3. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE (continued)

The following disclosure describes assets that are available or expected to be available within one
year of June 30, 2025 to fund general expenditures and obligations as they become due:

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,702,118
Investments, at fair value 6,399,037
Contributions receivable, net 144,852
Cash and cash equivalents held for acquisition of property and equipment 971,533
Endowment investments, at fair value 636,402

9,853,942

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year due to:
Contributions receivable, net not due within one year (69,852)
Cash and cash equivalents restricted by donors for acquisition of property

and equipment (971,533)
Other purpose restricted net assets (160,073)
Donor-restricted endowment funds (636,402)
Investments held for deferred compensation (420,280)

(2,258,140)

$ 7,595,802

4. INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE

A summary of investments, at fair value as of June 30 was as follows:

2025 2024

Investments, at fair value $ 6,399,037 $ 11,900,416
Endowment investments, at fair value 636,402 556,557

$ 7,035,439 $ 12,456,973

Investments, at fair value consisted of the following:

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 121,789 $ 33,303
Mutual funds 2,642,019 5,662,819
Exchange traded funds 4,271,631 5,905,517
U.S. Treasury notes - 855,334

$ 7,035,439 $ 12,456,973
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Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

4. INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE (continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at
fair value as of June 30, 2025:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Mutual funds $ 2,642,019 $ - $ - $ 2,642,019
Exchange traded funds 4,271,631 - - 4,271,631

$ 6,913,650 $ - $ - 6,913,650

Cash and cash equivalents 121,789

$ 7,035,439

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at
fair value as of June 30, 2024:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value

Mutual funds $ 5,662,819 $ - $ - $ 5,662,819
Exchange traded funds 5,905,517 - - 5,905,517
U.S. Treasury notes 855,334 - - 855,334

$ 12,423,670 $ - $ - 12,423,670

Cash and cash equivalents 33,303

$ 12,456,973

5. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE, NET

Contributions receivable, net consisted of the following:

2025 2024

Receivables due in less than one year $ 75,000 $ -
Receivables due in one to five years 75,000 -

150,000 -
Less: discounts to net present value at 4.38% (5,148) -

$ 144,852 $ -

17



Operation Kindness
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2025 and 2024

6. FINANCE LEASE

The Organization entered into a finance lease agreement for a facility to carry out its community
initiatives program. The lease commencement date was May 1, 2023 with an initial lease term
through April 2028 and a five-year option to renew the lease through April 2033. The five-year
option is recognized as part of the Organization's finance lease ROU asset and finance lease
liability because the Organization is reasonably certain that it will exercise its option to renew
the lease. The Organization utilized the risk-free rate of return in calculating the discount on the
lease based on the commencement date of the lease and lease term.

Additional information related to the lease is as follows:

2025 2024

Finance lease costs:
Amortization of finance lease ROU asset $ 119,419 $ 119,419
Imputed interest on finance lease liability 38,739 41,796

Total finance lease costs $ 158,158 $ 161,215

Other information:
Cash paid for amounts in the measurement of finance lease liability $ 127,582 $ 123,866

Weighted average remaining lease term 7.83 years 8.83 years
Weighted average discount rate 3.59 % 3.59 %

The future maturities of the finance lease liability are as follows:

Year ending June 30,

2026 $ 131,410
2027 135,352
2028 141,031
2029 153,354
2030 157,954

Thereafter 473,385
1,192,486

Less: imputed interest (162,052)

$ 1,030,434
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7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

2025 2024

Land $ 8,349,211 $ 213,596
Buildings and improvements 19,719,755 13,466,773
Furniture and equipment 1,714,700 1,743,639
Vehicles 1,014,566 705,207
Software 8,075 8,075
Construction in progress 324,803 473,930

31,131,110 16,611,220
Less: accumulated depreciation (5,164,493) (4,149,274)

$ 25,966,617 $ 12,461,946

Depreciation expense for property and equipment for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
was $1,131,807 and $749,915, respectively.

8. NOTES PAYABLE

In 2025, the Organization entered into two promissory notes totaling $11,300,000 to support the
acquisition of land and a building. Of this total, $9,040,000 is designated as a tax-exempt note,
while $2,260,000 is a taxable note. The tax-exempt note carries a variable interest rate calculated
as 80.4% of the Daily Simple Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus 1.75%, plus an
additional 1.58%, (5.19% as of June 30, 2025). The taxable note carries a variable interest rate
equal to the Daily Simple SOFR plus 1.75% (6.04% as of June 30, 2025). The notes are secured
by the underlying assets. Monthly principal payments for the tax-exempt note range from
$12,509 to $26,276, with the remaining unpaid principal due in full at maturity in May 2035.
Monthly principal payments for the taxable note range from $3,127 to $6,569, with the remaining
unpaid principal due in full at maturity in May 2035. As of June 30, 2025, the total balance of the
notes payable was $11,284,364.

Interest expense under the notes payable for the year was $76,674 for the year ended June 30,
2025. Amortization of debt issuance costs was $701 for the year ended June 30, 2025.

As part of the notes payable, the Organization must comply with certain financial and reporting
covenants. As of June 30, 2025, the Organization was not in compliance with the debt service
coverage ratio and was not in compliance with the required reporting date for the audited
financial statements. The bank provided a waiver in respect to these covenants.
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8. NOTES PAYABLE (continued)

The future maturities of the notes payable are as follows:

Year ending June 30,

2026 $ 206,710
2027 219,154
2028 230,603
2029 246,231
2030 261,055

Thereafter 10,120,611
11,284,364

Less: unamortized debt issuance costs (83,376)

$ 11,200,988

9. ENDOWMENT

The Organization's endowment consists of two individual funds to support the Organization's
animal transportation and animal welfare programs. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets
associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board to function as
endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed
restrictions. There were no funds designated by the Board to function as endowments as of June
30, 2025 and 2024.

Interpretation of relevant law

The Board has interpreted the State of Texas adopted Uniform Prudent Management of
Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") as allowing the Organization to appropriate for expenditure
or accumulate so much of an endowment fund as the Organization determines is prudent for the
uses, benefits, purposes and duration for which the endowment fund is established, subject to the
intent of the donor as expressed in the gift instrument. Unless stated otherwise in the gift
instrument, the assets in an endowment fund shall be donor-restricted assets until appropriated
for expenditure by the Board. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that
is not to be held in perpetuity is classified as with donor restrictions until those amounts are
appropriated for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by
UPMIFA.
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9. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Interpretation of relevant law (continued)

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

(1) The duration and preservation of the fund

(2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund

(3) General economic conditions

(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation

(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments

(6) Other resources of the Organization

(7) The investment policies of the Organization

Return objectives and risk parameters

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that
attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment
while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets are
diversified, subject to practicality constraints, among a variety of asset classes so as to provide a
balance that will enhance total real return while avoiding undue risk concentration in any single
asset class or investment category. 

Strategies employed for achieving objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy
in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and
unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified
asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending policy and how investment objectives relate to the spending policy

The Organization has established a policy of appropriating for distribution each year, at the
Board's discretion, up to 4% of the trailing twelve-quarter average of the endowment's total asset
value. The expectation is that, over time, the total real return (return net of inflation) from
investments will exceed the endowment's distribution rate, thus allowing real growth of
endowment assets.
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9. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Funds with deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to be
maintained for a perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies as of June 30, 2025 and
2024.

Endowment composition

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2025 was as follows:

With Donor
Restrictions

Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be
maintained in perpetuity $ 525,000

Unexpended endowment earnings 111,402

$ 636,402

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2024 was as follows:

With Donor
Restrictions

Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be
maintained in perpetuity $ 500,000

Unexpended endowment earnings 56,557

$ 556,557
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9. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Endowment composition (continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

With Donor
Restrictions

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ -

Contributions 500,000
Interest and dividends, net 16,034
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 40,523

Balance, June 30, 2024 556,557

Contributions 25,000
Interest and dividends, net 17,385
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments 37,460

Balance, June 30, 2025 $ 636,402

10. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following:

2025 2024

Subject to the passage of time:
Contributions receivable, net $ 144,852 $ -

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:
Technology and capital improvements 971,533 129,364
Other program purpose restrictions 160,073 90,894

1,131,606 220,258

Subject to the Organization's spending policy and
appropriations:
Investments in perpetuity (including amounts above
original gift amounts of $525,000 and $500,000), the
income from which is expendable to support:

Animal transportation and animal welfare 636,402 556,557
636,402 556,557

$ 1,912,860 $ 776,815
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10.  NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (continued)

Net assets released from restriction during the year were as follows:

2025 2024

Technology and capital improvements $ 91,931 $ 1,723,073
Shelter and community initiatives 1,800,000 2,500,000
Other purpose and time restrictions achieved 904,922 626,618

$ 2,796,853 $ 4,849,691

11. BOARD-DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

There were no funds designated by the Board as of  June 30, 2025. The Board designated a
capital reserve of $14,184 from net assets without donor restrictions as of June 30, 2024. 

12. IN-KIND DONATIONS

The Organization received in-kind donations used to provide direct benefits to donors attending
the Organization's annual fundraising events. 

In addition to in-kind donations received and monetized during the events, the Organization
received and recognized the following in-kind donations:

2025 2024

Pet food $ 103,684 $ 71,059
Animal supplies 188,598 677,994
Other supplies 300 440
Professional services 85,486 80,206
Vehicle 125,000 -

$ 503,068 $ 829,699

All in-kind donations to the Organization for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were
considered without donor restrictions and able to be used by the Organization as determined by
management.

The Organization's policy related to in-kind donations is to utilize the assets given to carry out
the mission of the Organization. In-kind donations that are utilized by the Organization are
reported at fair value at the date of donation. Fair value is determined by the Organization based
on the lowest online price for the same item in similar quantities or at the value determined by
appraisal or specialist depending on the asset type. In-kind services that are provided to the
Organization are valued at the rate of the specialist providing the services.
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13. EMPLOYEE RETENTION TAX CREDIT

The Employee Retention Tax Credit ("ERC"), a refundable tax credit against certain employment
taxes allowed to an eligible employer for qualifying wages, was established by the Coronavirus
Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act and was subsequently amended through
additional legislation. The tax credit is equal to 50% of the qualified wages, up to $10,000 per
employee, that an employer whose business has been financially impacted by COVID-19 paid to
employees after March 12, 2020 and before January 1, 2022.

The Organization determined it was eligible to file for the ERC and calculated a total ERC of
$748,277 for the wages paid during the period January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021. As the
Organization has substantially met the program's eligibility conditions, the Organization
recognized government grants revenue as part of the year ended June 30, 2024 in the
accompanying statement of activities and government grants receivable as of June 30, 2024 in
the accompanying statements of financial position. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the
Organization collected the entirety of the government grants receivable.

The ERC program is subject to inspection and audit by the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS").
The purpose of such audits is to determine whether entities met eligibility requirements under the
program and that funds were used in accordance with guidelines and regulations. While
management believes the Organization met the ERC requirements, it is possible that ERC funds
recognized could ultimately be disallowed. The ultimate liability, if any, which may result from a
governmental audit cannot be reasonably estimated and, accordingly, no provision for the
possible disallowance of ERC funds has been recorded on the Organization's financial
statements.

14. ACQUISITION OF ASSETS FROM FRIENDS OF DALLAS ANIMAL SERVICES D/B/A
FRIENDS OF DAS

During the year ended June 30, 2025, a Certificate of Merger with the State of Texas was
executed between the Organization and Friends of Dallas Animal Services d/b/a Friends of DAS
(“Friends of DAS”), a nonprofit organization providing financial support to the municipal
shelter, Dallas Animal Services. The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition under
Accounting Standards Codification 958-805, Not-for-Profit Entities - Business Combinations,
with the assets acquired recognized as acquisition revenue in the Statement of Activities for the
year ended June 30, 2025. The assets acquired, including cash and other current assets, were
valued at their estimated fair values on the date of acquisition, totaling $1,101,396. No liabilities
were assumed as part of the transaction. Following the transfer of assets, Friends of DAS
activities were fully integrated into those of the Organization, and Friends of DAS remained a
separate legal entity until its formal dissolution in April 2025. While the assets acquired were not
subject to external donor restrictions, the Organization intends to use these assets for the purpose
of supporting Dallas Animal Services consistent with the mission and historical activities of
Friends of DAS.  
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15. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution 403(b) retirement plan (the "403(b) Plan")
covering part-time and full-time employees. Employees are eligible to participate in the 403(b)
Plan immediately upon employment. The Organization made a matching contribution of up to 3
percent for participating employees who have been with the Organization for one year.
Beginning in September 2024, the Organization makes a matching contribution of up to 6 percent
for participating employees who have been with the Organization for one year. The total
contributions to the 403(b) Plan by the Organization were $230,990 and $110,638 for the years
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization also began sponsoring a 457(b) retirement
plan (the "457(b) Plan") for various employees. The Organization provides an annual
discretionary contribution to the 457(b) Plan. The Organization contributed approximately
$23,000 and $40,000 to the 457(b) Plan during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively. The investments held for the 457(b) Plan are included within prepaid expenses and
other assets in the accompanying statements of financial position.

16. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization established a 457(f) deferred
compensation plan (the "457(f) Plan"), which allows eligible employees to defer compensation to
future periods. Under the 457(f) Plan, the Organization has obligations to make future payments
to eligible employees upon the occurrence of specified events, such as retirement or termination
of employment. The Organization's obligations under the 457(f) Plan are subject to change based
on future contributions, withdrawals and the performance of the investments.

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, the Organization's obligations associated with the
457(f) Plan were $420,339 and $357,797, which were included within accrued expenses and
other liabilities in the accompanying statements of financial position. As of June 30, 2025 and
2024, the Organization held $420,280 and $28,015, respectively, of investments for the 457(f)
Plan, which were included within investments, at fair value in the accompanying statements of
financial position.

17. RISKS AND CONCENTRATIONS

Cash and cash equivalents potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk.
The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents at institutions with demonstrated
financial strength which, at times, exceeds federally insured limits. The Organization has not
experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit
risk on cash and cash equivalents.

Contributions represent concentrations of credit risk to the extent they are received from
concentrated sources. For the year ended June 30, 2025, one donor provided support to the
Organization which equaled approximately 15% of total contributions revenue during the year.
For the year ended June 30, 2024, two donors provided support to the Organization which
equaled approximately 42% of total contributions revenue during the year.
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18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization received contributions, including in-kind donations, totaling approximately
$500,000 and $810,000 from Board members during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively.

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 3, 2026, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. 

In September 2025, the Organization entered into a revolving line of credit agreement in the
amount of $1,000,000 and amended the financial and reporting covenants for the notes payable.
The revolving line of credit is collateralized by the Organization's investments. The revolving
line of credit incurs interest at a variable rate based on the 30-day Secured Overnight Financing
Rate plus 1.75% and is payable in monthly interest only installments with a balloon payment of
the unpaid principal and interest due at maturity in September 2026.

The Organization changed its name to Operation Kindness Humane Society, effective November
2025.

No additional subsequent events were identified that would have a material impact on the
presentation of the Organization's financial statements.
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